
Date of issue: Tuesday, 23 July 2019

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Davis, 
Gahir, Mann, Minhas, Plenty, Sabah and Smith)

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 31ST JULY, 2019 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest  in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 4 
paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave 
the meeting while the matter is discussed. 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

2.  Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - 
To Note

1 - 2 -

3.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 3rd July 
2019

3 - 8 -

4.  Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 9 - 10 -

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5.  P/02683/013 - Former BHS, 204-206 High 
Street, Slough

11 - 74 Central

Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning 
Manager for Refusal

MISCELLANEOUS REPORTS

6.  Interim Planning Framework for the Centre of 
Slough

75 - 122 All

7.  Slough Housing Delivery Action Plan 123 - 146 All

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

8.  Planning Appeal Decisions 147 - 162 All

9.  Members Attendance Record 163 - 164 -

10.  Date of Next Meeting - 4th September 2019 - -

Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown
[...]
Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Davis, Gahir, Mann, 
Sabah (from 6.48pm) and Smith

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors A Sandhu and Sharif

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Minhas and Plenty

PART I

10. Declarations of Interest 

Agenda item 6 (Minute 16): P/10012/008, Poyle Quarry, Poyle Road – 
Councillor Smith declared that the application was in his ward (Colnbrook with 
Poyle) but that he had had no prior discussions with interested parties about 
the application, retained an open mind and would stay and vote on the item.

Agenda item 7 (Minute 17): P/00730/091, Land Adjacent to, 225 Bath Road – 
Councillor Davis declared that the application was in his ward (Cippenham 
Green).  He stated that he had an open mind and would stay and vote on the 
item.

Agenda item 8 (Minute 18): P/17286/001, Kennedy House, Long Furlong 
Drive – Councillor Mann declared that the application was in her ward (Britwell 
& Northborough) and that she was the Chair of Britwell Parish Council.  She 
stated that she had no prior view on the application, retained an open mind 
and would stay and vote on the item.

11. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

12. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 29th May 2019 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th May 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

13. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted.

14. Planning Applications 

Details were tabled in an amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet.

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



Planning Committee - 03.07.19

Oral representations were made to the Committee by Objectors, Applicants or 
Agents under the Public Participation Scheme, prior to the planning 
application being considered by the Committee as follows:-

Application: S/00020/005 – Tower House & Ashbourne House. The Crescent, 
Slough; three objectors, the Applicant and Ward Councillors Atiq Sandhu and 
Sharif addressed the Committee.

Application: P/00730/091 – Land Adjacent to, 225 Bath Road, Cippenham, 
Slough; the Agent addressed the Committee.

Resolved – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 
applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the 
report of the Planning Manager and the amendments sheet 
tabled at the meeting and subject to any further amendments 
and conditions agreed by the Committee.

15. S/00020/005 - Tower House & Ashbourne House, The Crescent, Slough 

Application Decision 

Demolition of the existing dwellings 
and comprehensive redevelopment of 
the site comprising 193 residential 
buildings (use class C3), provision 
136sqm of flexible 
office/community/leisure space (use 
classes B1/D1/D2) and associated 
access works, car parking and 
landscaping. (Revised Plans and 
Application Documents Submitted 
21/05/2019)

Referred to the Planning Casework 
Unit (PCU) to determine if the 
application should continue to be 
decided by the Local Planning 
Authority, or called in for decision by 
the Secretary of State.

If the PCU decide it can be 
determined by the Local Planning 
Authority, delegate to the Planning 
Manager for approval subject to 
finalising conditions and planning 
obligations; or for refusal if these 
matters were not completed within 6 
months of the PCUs decision, unless 
this date be otherwise agreed by the 
Planning Manager consultation with 
the Chair of the Planning Committee.

(Councillor Sabah joined the meeting at 6.48pm, after the Planning Officer 
had started to introduce his report.  Councillor Sabah did not participate in the 
discussion and was not able to vote).

Page 4



Planning Committee - 03.07.19

16. P/10012/008 - Poyle Quarry, Poyle Road, Co
[...]
l review of the Chiltern and South Bucks Local 
Plan in order to bring forward the Northern Expansion of Slough.

(d) That a Memorandum of Understanding be sought with South Bucks 
and Chiltern Councils.

Page 6



Planning Committee - 03.07.19

20. Planning Appeal Decisions 

Details of recent planning appeal decisions were outlined for Members 
information.

Resolved – That details of the planning appeal decisions be noted.

21. Members Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

22. Date of Next Meeting - 31st July 2019 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 31st July 2019.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.47 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Human Rights Act Statement
The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2nd October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance.

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues.

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites.

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development
GOSE Government Office for the South East
HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy
HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects
S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement
SPZ Simplified Planning Zone
TPO Tree Preservation Order
LPA Local Planning Authority

USE CLASSES – Principal uses
A1 Retail Shop
A2 Financial & Professional Services
A3 Restaurants & Cafes
A4 Drinking Establishments
A5 Hot Food Takeaways
B1 (a) Offices
B1 (b) Research & Development
B1 (c ) Light Industrial
B2 General Industrial
B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution
C1 Hotel, Guest House
C2 Residential Institutions
C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions 
C3 Dwellinghouse
C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation
D1 Non Residential Institutions
D2 Assembly & Leisure

OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS
LM Laurence Moore
DC David Cooper
PS Paul Stimpson
NR Neetal Rajput
HA Howard Albertini
JG James Guthrie
SB Sharon Belcher
IK Ismat Kausar
CM Christian Morrone
CL Caroline Longman 
NB Neil Button
MS Michael Scott

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Registration Date: 

Officer: 

21st January-2019 

Neil Button 

Application No: 

Ward: 

P/02683/013 

Central 

Applicant: WMC Slough Ltd 

 

Application Type: 

13 Week Date:  

Major 

22nd April 2019 

Agent: Chris Brown, Rolfe Judd Planning,  Old Church Court, Claylands Road, London, 

SW8 1NZ 

Location: Former BHS 204-206 High Street, Slough, Berkshire 

Proposal: Demolition and Redevelopment of the existing site for a mixed use development 

comprising replacement flexible retail space (Class A1,A2,A3 uses) at ground 

floor level, flexible commercial floorspace at first floor fronting the High Street for 

either B1 (offices) or Class D1 (gym) uses and 82 residential dwellings within 3 

buildings at podium level across the site with heights of 5, 12 and 5 storeys. 

Shared amenity space provided at first floor podium level, with cycle, waste and 

recycling storage facilities at ground floor level (Revised Description of 

Development and Revised Plans submitted 27/06/2019) 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager for REFUSAL 

 

 

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 5



Ref: P/02683/013 

 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies of the Development Plan set 

out below, the representations received from consultees and the 

community along with all relevant material considerations, it is 

recommended the application be delegated to the Planning Manager 

for Refusal. 

 

1.2 This is on the following grounds (i) that the proposal would have a 

harmful impact on the townscape due to the siting, scale, height and 

mass of the development and (ii) the prejudicial nature of the 

development by virtue of the intrusive nature of the habitable room 

windows in the development close to the site boundaries which would 

unduly restrict and compromise development potential in adjoining 

sites. In addition, a holding reason for refusal is recommended in 

respect of the development failing to provide for a policy compliant level 

of affordable housing and insufficient financial contributions towards 

local infrastructure. 

 

1.3 This application is being brought to Committee for decision because it 

is a major development.  

 

PART A: BACKGROUND 

 

2.0    The Proposal 

 

2.1 The planning application comprises the ‘Demolition and 

Redevelopment of the existing site for a mixed use development 

comprising replacement flexible retail space (Class A1,A2,A3 uses) at 

ground floor level, flexible commercial floorspace at first floor fronting 

the High Street for either B1 (offices) or Class D2 (gym) uses) and 82 

residential dwellings within 3 buildings at podium level across the site 

with heights of 5, 12 and 5 storeys. Shared amenity space provided at 

first floor podium level, with cycle, waste and recycling storage facilities 

at ground floor level’.  

 

2.2 The
[...]
 Local Planning 

Authority that the development could provide the appropriate level of 

affordable housing and financial contributions towards infrastructure. 

The development is contrary to Policies 4 and 10 of the Core Strategy 

and the Developer’s Guide. 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Planning Committee           DATE:  31st July 2019                 

CONTACT OFFICER:   Paul Stimpson, Planning Policy Lead Officer 
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 87 5820

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR DECISION

INTERIM PLANNING FRAMEWORK FOR THE CENTRE OF SLOUGH 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Member’s approval for the Interim 
Planning Framework for the Centre of Slough which will be used to guide the 
comprehensive regeneration of the area. 

2. Recommendation(s)

The Committee is requested to resolve:

(a) That the Interim Planning Framework for the Centre of Slough in Appendix 
1 be adopted and approved for publication;

(b) Delegated powers be given to the Planning Policy Lead Officer to make 
minor changes to the document prior to publication;

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

The Interim Planning Framework will have an impact upon the following SJWS 
priorities:

2. Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities
3. Improving mental health and wellbeing
4. Housing

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

Ensuring that development is properly planned in the Centre of Slough will 
contribute to the following Outcomes:

 Our children and young people will have the best start in life and 
opportunities to give them positive lives.

 Our people will become healthier and will manage their own health, care 
and support needs.

Page 75

AGENDA ITEM 6



 Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work and 
visit.

 Our residents will have access to good quality homes.
 Slough will attract, retain and grow businesses and investment to provide 

jobs and opportunities for our residents

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial 

 There are no financial implications.

(b) Risk Management 

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation(s)
That the Committee 
approves the 
recommendation. 

Failure to agree the Interim 
Planning Framework will 
reduce the Council’s ability 
to plan the way in which 
the Centre of Slough is 
developed.

Agree the 
recommendations.

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

There are no Human Rights Act Implications as a result of this report.

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  

There are no equality impact issues

5. Supporting Information

Introduction

5.1 As part of the preparation of the Local Plan the Council has produced a 
Preferred Spatial Strategy. The five key elements of this are:

 Delivering major comprehensive redevelopment within the “Centre of 
Slough”;

 Selecting other key locations for appropriate development;
 Protecting the built and natural environment of Slough including the 

suburbs; 
 Accommodating the proposed third runway at Heathrow and 

mitigating the impact;
 Promoting the northern expansion of Slough in the form of a “Garden 

Suburb”;

Page 76



5.2 The Council’s Five Year Plan requires us to produce a comprehensive 
masterplan d to encourage and influence high quality design and development 
throughout the town centre.”    

5.3 As a result we have produced an Interim Planning Framework for the Centre of 
Slough which starts this process. This is basically a “land use” framework which 
sets out how sites could come forward for development in a comprehensive 
way.

5.4 It recognises that the town centre is currently failing as a shopping centre and 
only has a limited leisure offer. It still suffers from a poor image and has 
problems with congestion and other environment issues. It also takes on board 
the need for major residential and employment growth.

5.5 The Interim Framework takes account of other strategies such as the Council’s 
Transport Vision. It does not, however, seek to resolve all of the big policy 
issues at this stage.

5.6 The document will be made available for comment but not subject to full public 
consultation until it has been subject to more testing. It will need to be updated 
in due course but in the meantime can  be used in negotiations with developers 
and landowners.

5.7 The Framework seeks to bring together existing planning policy and practice in 
Slough as it currently applies to the town centre. It can be used to inform 
planning decisions but does not have the weight of planning policy.

5.8 The Interim Framework promotes an “activity” led strategy which seeks to 
maximise the opportunities for everyone to use the centre for a range of 
cultural, social, leisure and employment activities which are unique to Slough.   

5.9 It explains that the main elements for developing such a strategy are already in 
place. The centre can become a world class transport hub, it has the potential 
to be a thriving business area and can accommodate a large amount of new 
housing. It also recognises the aspiration to create a new cultural hub in 
Slough.

5.10 All of these will generate the footfall and spending power that can be captured 
by a regenerated and revitalised shopping and leisure centre.

5.11 The Framework promotes the redevelopment of the Queensmere and 
Observatory shopping centres in a way which “rediscovers the High Street” and  
makes it the focal point. 

5.12 This means that new retail and leisure uses should front onto the High Street 
rather than looking inwards. It also proposes to create a new pedestrian street 
which links  the High Street to the station via Mackenzie Square and Brunel 
Way. This will help to break down the barrier that is currently formed by amount 
of traffic on the A4 Wellington Street and start to knit the centre back together.

Page 77



5.13 It recognises that there is an important role for some “meanwhile” uses in the 
centre in order to maintain its vitality and viability. 

5.14 The Framework is not over prescriptive as to what will happen to individual 
sites recognising that more detail Master Planning work is required. It does, 
however, set out the broad principles for how the centre should look in terms of 
building heights, street patterns, key linkages and design quality.

5.15 The Framework aims to direct development to key areas and sites and ensure 
new development is coordinated to ensure it ties in with transport objectives 
and contributes to an improved image of the town through good quality design 
and placemaking. Whilst the strategy supports growth and redevelopment there 
is not intended that all parts of the centre of Slough being redeveloped.. It 
therefore identifies the areas that will remain as they are.  

5.16 The overall strategy is illustrated in the Figure below.

6. Conclusion

6.1 The Interim Planning Framework for the Centre of Slough is an important part 
of the Local Plan. It will provide the basis for further detailed masterplanning 
work to be carried out which will lead to the comprehensive regeneration of the 
centre.

      
7. Appendices Attached 

‘1’ - Draft Interim Planning Framework for the Centre of Slough. 

Page 78



Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Slough Local Plan 2016 – 2033

Centre of Slough - Draft Interim 
Planning Framework

July 2019

Page 81



“This page is intentionally blank”

Page 82



Centre of Slough Interim Planning Framework

Summary

There is huge potential for the comprehensive redevelopment and 
regeneration of the Centre of Slough.

The town centre is currently failing as a shopping centre and only has a 
limited leisure offer. It still suffers from a poor image and has problems with 
congestion and other environment issues.

At the same time there is a need to accommodate a large amount of 
residential and employment growth as part of the Local Plan strategy.

The purpose of this Interim Planning Framework is to start the process of 
producing a Master Plan for the Centre of Slough which can help to resolve all 
of these issues by promoting sustainable growth and investment in the area. 
The Framework covers an area that stretches beyond the current retail and 
commercial core of the town centre.

It sets out current thinking about how sites could be used in the future and 
how they could be linked together in a way that ensures that we get the 
maximum benefit from the comprehensive regeneration of the centre of the 
town.

In order to do this it promotes an “activity” led strategy which seeks to 
maximise the opportunities for everyone to use the centre for a range of 
cultural, social, leisure and employment activities which are unique to Slough.

It explains that plans for three of the main elements are already in place. The 
centre will become a major transport hub, it has the potential to be a thriving 
business area and can accommodate a large amount of new housing. It also 
recognises the aspiration to create a new cultural hub in Slough.

All of these will generate the footfall and spending power that can be captured 
by a regenerated and revitalised shopping, leisure and cultural centre

The site owner’s proposals for the redevelopment of the existing shopping 
centres have still not been firmed up. The Framework proposes that it should 
happen in a way which “rediscovers the High Street” and makes it the focal 
point.

As part of this it is proposed to create a new pedestrian street which links the 
High Street to the station via Brunel Way. This will help to break down the 
barrier that is currently formed by the high volume of traffic on the A4 
Wellington Street and start to knit the centre back together.

It recognises that there is an important role for some “meanwhile” uses in the 
centre in order to maintain its vitality and viability. The aim is for these to be 
incorporated as permanent facilities which enterprises can use.

The Framework is not over prescriptive as to what will happen to individual 
sites recognising that more detailed masterplanning work is required. It does, 

Page 83



Centre of Slough Interim Planning Framework

however, set out the broad principles for how the centre should look in terms 
of building heights, street patterns, key linkages and design quality. It also 
identifies where redevelopment should and should not take place.

The Interim Framework does not deal with some of the big issues facing the 
centre of Slough such as congestion, parking, air quality, affordable housing, 
sustainability and viability. These will be addressed in the emerging detailed 
Masterplan and other subsequent planning and transport work.

The Framework aims to direct development to key areas and sites and ensure 
new development is coordinated to ensure it ties in with transport objectives 
and contributes to an improved image of the town through good quality design 
and placemaking. Whilst the strategy supports growth and redevelopment 
there is no intention of all parts of the centre of Slough being redeveloped nor 
having high density schemes or tall buildings. Some areas will remain as they 
are.

The Framework does not replace any of the existing policies in the Local Plan, 
Core Strategy or Site Allocations DPD.

It does, however, provide a land use framework that future work can be hung 
upon.

Page 84



Centre of Slough Interim Planning Framework

Table of Content

1  Introduction ………………………………………… (Plan A & B)…..…….…..1
1.1  Background ………………………………………………………………….1
1.2  Interim Planning Framework ……………………………………………... 2

2  Transport Hub ………………………………………………………..…………. 3
3  Business Quarter …………………………………… (Plan C) ………………. 5
4  Central Area ………………………………………………………...…………... 6

4.1  Introduction…………………………………………………………………. 6
4.2  Proposals for the Short Term……………………………….……………. 7
4.3  Redevelopment of the Central Area ………………………...
[...]
he draft Housing Delivery Action Plan 
to Members.

2. Recommendation(s)

The Committee is requested to resolve:

(a) That the Housing Delivery Action Plan be approved for publication on the 
Council’s website.

(b) That delegated powers be given to the Planning Policy Lead to make 
minor changes to the document before publication.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

The Local Plan will have an impact upon the following SJWS priorities:

4. Housing

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

Improving housing delivery will contribute to the following Outcomes:

 Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work and 
visit.

 Our residents will have access to good quality homes.

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial 

There are no financial implications.

Page 123

AGENDA ITEM 7



(b) Risk Management 

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation(s)
That the actions set 
out in the report be
approved.

 Failure to produce the 
Housing Delivery Action 
Plan will not meet the 
requirements of the 
National Planning Policy 
Framework.

Agree the 
recommendations.

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

There are no Human Rights Act Implications as a result of this report.

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  

There are no equality impact issues

5. Supporting Information

Introduction

5.1 The report to Planning Committee on 24th April explained that the updated 
National Planning Policy framework introduced a Housing Delivery Test. This 
measures net additional dwellings over a three-year period against councils’ 
housing requirements which is based upon the local housing need figure from 
the standard methodology.

5.2 The results for Slough, which were published by the MHCLG in February, are 
shown in Table 1 below:

Table 1.

Year                   Need            Supply       Surplus/Shortfall

2015/16 922 789 -133
2016/17 910 524 -386
2017/19    690 84
[...]
, 
I recommend that the appeal should be allowed.

Thomas Courtney
APPEAL PLANNING OFFICER

Inspector’s Decision

14. I have considered all the submitted evidence and the Appeal Planning Officer’s
report and on that basis the appeal is allowed.

Andrew Owen
INSPECTOR

Page 162



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2019/20
PLANNING COMMITTEE

P   = Present for whole meeting P* = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

COUNCILLOR 29/5 3/7 31/7 4/9 2/10 6/11 4/12 15/1 19/2 18/3 22/4

Dar P P

Davis P P

M. Holledge P P

Gahir P P

Mann P P

Minhas P Ap

Plenty P Ap

Sabah P P*

Smith P P

P
age 163

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 3rd July 2019
	4 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	5 P/02683/013 - Former BHS, 204-206 High Street, Slough
	6 Interim Planning Framework for the Centre of Slough
	Appendix - Planning Framework for the Centre of Slough

	7 Slough Housing Delivery Action Plan
	Appendix - Planning Policy, Slough Housing Action Plan

	8 Planning Appeal Decisions
	9 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 31st July, 2019.

Present:- Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Davis, Gahir, Mann, 
Minhas, Plenty, Sabah and Smith

Apologies for Absence:- None.

PART I

23. Declarations of Interest 

Agenda item 5 (Minute 28): P/02683/013 – Former BHS, 204-206 High Street 
– Councillor Dar declared that all members of the Committee had received an 
email from the applicant about the proposed development.  All Members 
would stay and vote on the item.

Agenda item 5 (Minute 28): P/02683/013 – Councillor Mann declared that she 
had met the applicant as part of the consultation process.  She stated that this 
did not prejudice her opinion and she would consider the application with an 
open mind.  She would participate in the discussion and vote on the item.

24. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

25. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 3rd July 2019 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd July 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

26. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted.

27. Planning Application 

Details were tabled in an amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet.

Oral representations were made to the Committee by Objectors, Applicants or 
Agents under the Public Participation Scheme, prior to the planning 
application being considered by the Committee as follows:-

Application: P/02683/013 – Former BHS, 204-206 High Street; an objector 
and the Agent addressed the Committee.



Planning Committee - 31.07.19

Resolved – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 
application as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the 
report of the Planning Manager and the amendments sheet 
tabled at the meeting and subject to any further amendments 
and conditions agreed by the Committee.

28. P/02683/013 - Former BHS, 204-206 High Street, Slough 

Application Decision 

Demolition and Redevelopment of the 
existing site for a mixed use 
development comprising replacement 
flexible retail space (Class A1,A2,A3 
uses) at ground floor level, flexible 
commercial floorspace at first floor 
fronting the High Street for either B1 
(offices) or Class D1 (gym) uses and 
82 residential dwellings within 3 
buildings at podium level across the 
site with heights of 5, 12 and 5 
storeys.  Shared amenity space 
provided at first floor podium level, 
with cycle, waste and recycling 
storage facilities at ground floor level 
(Revised Description of Development 
and Revised Plans submitted 
27/06/2019)

Deferred until the Planning 
Committee meeting to be held on 2nd 
October 2019 to enable further 
discussions with the applicant with 
regards to the putative reasons for 
refusal 2 (prejudice development 
potential of adjoining sites) and 3 
(affordable housing and other 
contributions towards infrastructure).

29. Interim Planning Framework for the Centre of Slough 

The Planning Policy Lead Officer introduced a report that sought approval to 
publish the Interim Planning Framework for the Centre of Slough that would 
be used to guide the comprehensive regeneration of the area.  The 
Amendment Sheet included some revisions to the original report circulated 
and these were noted.

The Council’s Five Year Plan included a requirement to produce a masterplan 
to “encourage and influence high quality design and development throughout 
the town centre” and it was linked to other strategies such as the Transport 
Vision approved by Cabinet in February 2019.  It sought to inform planning 
decisions but did not have the weight of planning policy.

The key aspects of the framework were summarised.  It was an “activity” led 
strategy which sought to maximise the opportunities to use the town centre for 
cultural, social, leisure and employment activities.  The centre of Slough had 
significant potential to be a world class transport hub and a thriving business 
quarter which could also accommodate significant new housing.  It was 



Planning Committee - 31.07.19

envisaged that there would be a revitalised retail and leisure offer, with the 
High Street as the focal point and a new pedestrian street linking the High 
Street to the station via MacKenzie Square and Brunel Way.  The framework 
was not prescriptive about individual sites but did seek to set out the broad 
principles of how the centre should look in terms of building heights, street 
patterns, key linkages and design quality.

Members asked about the proposals to reduce the impact of the severance of 
the town centre by the A4 and the future options for the Tesco Site on Brunel 
Way as detailed in paragraph 5.2 of the framework.  The Officer explained the 
medium to long term opportunities that could arise from the remodelling or 
redevelopment of the Tesco site.  The Transport Vision included initial 
proposals to reduce the dominance of traffic on the A4 in the town centre by 
giving greater priority to public transport.  A further report was due to be 
considered by the Cabinet later in the year.  The principles of building heights 
was discussed and it was noted that the framework was not prescriptive but 
did set out the broad categories in various parts of the centre of the Slough.  
The concept of the cultural quarter was discussed and the Officer commented 
that the ambition was for cultural activity across the centre rather than focus 
on a single hub or zone.

The document would be open for comment but not full consultation until it had 
been subject to more testing.  After due consideration, the Committee agreed 
that the framework be adopted and approved for publication.

Resolved –

(a) That the Interim Planning Framework for the Centre of Slough as at 
Appendix 1 to the report be adopted and approved for publication.

(b) That delegated powers be given to the Planning Policy Lead Officer to 
make minor changes to the document prior to publication.

30. Slough Housing Delivery Action Plan 

The Special Projects Planner introduced a report that sought approval of the 
Housing Delivery Action Plan.

The Council was required to produce an action plan due to the fact that by 
providing 86% of identified housing need in the past three years, the Council 
was deemed to have failed the Housing Delivery Test in the updated National 
Planning Framework which was to supply 95%.  This was primarily due to a 
comparatively low number of completions of 524 in 2016/17 compared to a 
need of 910.  Approximately a third of local authorities had met the revised 
test and therefore had to agree an Action Plan, which was set out in the 
Appendix to the report.  The Committee recognised the constraints to 
providing significant additional housing in Slough and noted that that a high 
number of permissions had been granted but this did not in itself guarantee 
supply.



Planning Committee - 31.07.19

The key actions included continuing to prepare for the review of the Local 
Plan to increase the supply of housing, to promote the northern expansion 
within South Bucks, carry out a new “Call for Sites” exercise and promote 
development where appropriate, including through Slough Urban Renewal.  
The actions would be managed and monitored by the planning policy team.  
After due consideration, the Committee approved the Housing Delivery Action 
Plan, subject to any minor changes being made by the Planning Policy Lead 
Officer prior to publication.

Resolved –

(a) That the Housing Delivery Action Plan be approved for publication on 
the Council’s website.

(b) That delegated powers be given to the Planning Policy Lead Officer to 
make minor changes to the document before publication.

31. Planning Appeal Decisions 

Details of recent planning appeal decisions were outlined for Members 
information.

Resolved – That details of the planning appeal decisions be noted.

32. Members Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

33. Date of Next Meeting - 4th September 2019 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 4th September 2019.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.26 pm)


